may consist of merchandise or cash, or a combination of the two. 

There are two levels of government that will issue a lottery licence - Municipal and Provincial.   

Municipal Licenses 

A Municipality may issue licenses to conduct the following lottery schemes: 

 Bingo events with prize boards five-thousand five-hundred dollars ($5,500) and under  

 Media bingo events  

 Ticket raffle lotteries for total prizes fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000) and under  

 All break open ticket lotteries not licensed by the provincial office (Ex. Nevada tickets) 

 Bazaars (Ex. Tickets in the bags, Crown & Anchor)